

No. 11-46

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OREN ADAR, Individually and as Parent and Next  
Friend of J.C. A.-S., a minor; MICKEY RAY SMITH,  
Individually and as Parent and Next Friend of  
J.C. A.-S., a minor,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DARLENE W. SMITH, In Her Capacity as State Registrar  
and Dir., Office of Vital Records and Statistics, State of  
Louisiana Dep't of Health and Hospitals,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Suite 1002  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE PROTECTS INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS PROPERLY VINDICATED UNDER SECTION 1983.....	4
A. The Text, History and Purpose of the Full Faith and Credit Clause Require States, Not Merely State Courts, To Respect the Equal Dignity of Sister States and Recognize Rights Protected by an Out-of-State Judgment. ....	6
B. Principles of Federalism in Article IV’s Full Faith and Credit Clause Vindicate Individual Rights.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975) .....	12
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	2, 13, 15
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 305 U.S. 32 (1938) .....	8
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	6
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948) .....	12
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2108 (2009) .....	7
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951) .....	8, 14
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943) .....	4, 14
<i>Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935) .....	7, 11-12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869) .....	10
<i>Rosin v. Monken</i> , 599 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948) .....	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	12
<i>United Farm Workers v. Ariz. Agric. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	5
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST., art. IV, § 1 .....	6-7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006) .....	5, 14
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 40:76-77 (2011) .....	4
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
THE FEDERALIST No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	8, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

1 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	7, 9
2 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	10-11
2 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1901) .....	8
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (1833).....	8-9
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law</i> , 92 COLUM. L. REV. 249 (1992) .....	11
